Market Value Risk

   Our available-for-sale securities are reflected at their estimated fair value with unrealized gains and losses excluded from earnings and
reported in other comprehensive income pursuant to SFAS No. 115, Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities . The
estimated fair value of these securities fluctuates primarily due to changes in interest rates and other factors. Generally, in a rising interest rate
environment, the estimated fair value of these securities would be expected to decrease; conversely, in a decreasing interest rate environment, the
estimated fair value of these securities would be expected to increase. As market volatility increases or liquidity decreases, the fair value of our
investments may be adversely impacted. If we are unable to readily obtain independent pricing to validate our estimated fair value of securities
in the portfolio, the fair value gains or losses recorded in other comprehensive income may be adversely affected.

76

Change in Interest Rate
Projected Percentage Change in

Net Interest Income
Projected Percentage Change in

Portfolio Value

-75 Basis Points   (9.28 %)   1.16 %
-50 Basis Points   (6.34 %)   1.10 %
-25 Basis Points   (3.20 %)   1.02 %
Base Interest Rate   —   —
+25 Basis Points   3.40 %   0.77 %
+50 Basis Points   6.82 %   0.61 %
+75 Basis Points   10.24 %   0.42 %

   Real Estate Market Risk

   We own assets secured by real property and may own real property directly in the future. Residential property values are subject to
volatility and may be affected adversely by a number of factors, including, but not limited to, national, regional and local economic conditions
(which may be adversely affected by industry slowdowns and other factors); local real estate conditions (such as an oversupply of housing);
changes or continued weakness in specific industry segments; construction quality, age and design; demographic factors; and retroactive changes

[…]

Unless otherwise indicated, all shares are owned directly and the indicated person has sole voting and investment power. Except as
indicated in the footnotes to the table below, the business address of the stockholders listed below is the address of our principal executive office,
1211 Avenue of the Americas, Suite 2902, New York, New York 10036.

111

   •  each of our directors;

   •  each of our executive officers;

   •  each holder of 5% or more of each class of our capital stock; and

   •  all of our directors and officers as a group.

   In accordance with SEC rules, each listed person’s beneficial ownership includes:

   •  all shares the investor actually owns beneficially or of record;

   •  all shares over which the investor has or shares voting or dispositive control (such as in the capacity as a general partner of an

investment fund); and

   •  all shares the investor has the right to acquire within 60 days (such as shares of restricted common stock that are currently vested

or which are scheduled to vest within 60 days).

   Percentage of Common Stock Outstanding

As of
October 10, 2008

Immediately After This
Offering(1)(2)

Name   Shares Owned   Percentage   Shares Owned   Percentage

Matthew Lambiase(3)   90,000   *   90,000   *
Christian J. Woschenko(4)   88,973   *   88,973   *
William B. Dyer(5)   69,469   *   69,469   *
A. Alexandra Denahan(6)   70,000   *   70,000   *
Paul Donlin(7)   3,324   *   3,324   *
Jeremy Diamond(8)   68,524   *   68,524   *
Mark Abrams(9)   3,000   *   3,000   *
Paul A. Keenan(10)   3,324   *   3,324   *

All Directors and Officers as a Group   396,794   1.0 %   396,794   *
FMR LLC(11)   4,804,138   12.3 %   4,804,138   1.5 %
LMM LLC; Legg Mason Opportunity Trust; Legg Mason Capital

Management, Inc.; and Legg Mason Special Investment Trust, Inc.(12)   4,423,984   11.3 %   4,423,984   1.4 %
ValueAct Capital Master Fund III, L.P.(13)   4,242,628   10.9 %   4,242,628   1.3 %
Annaly Capital Management, Inc.(14)   3,621,581   9.3 %   30,170,253   9.5 %
Marc C. Cohodes(15)   3,618,057   9.3 %   3,618,057   1.1 %
Capital Research Global Investors(16)   2,239,800   5.7 %   2,239,800   *
Reed Conner & Birdwell, LLC(17)   1,945,738   5.0 %   1,945,738   *
Avenir Corporation(18)   1,927,591   4.9 %   1,927,591   *

*   Less than 1 percent.

112

(1)  Includes vested and unvested shares of restricted common stock approved as grants to our independent directors and employees of our

Manager or its affiliates.

(2)  Assumes the issuance of 250,000,000 shares offered hereby and the sale of 26,548,672 shares of our common stock in a concurrent

private offering at the same price per share as the price per share of this public offering. Does not include any shares of common stock
reserved for issuance upon exercise of the underwriters’ option. Assumes that no existing holder of shares of our common stock, other